

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 59th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member **SP** Member **SP** Member **SP** Member SP Member SP Member SP Member SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

## ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member (Official Business)

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (On Leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-331**

**RESOLUTION EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE** BARANGAY CAPTAIN ROGER KIRK C. TORRES OF BARANGAY MAILUM, BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2023, Barangay Captain Roger Kirk C. Torres passed away, leaving behind his family, friends, and community in mourning;

WHEREAS, Barangay Captain Roger Kirk C. Torres served his constituents with humility, sincerity, and dedication while serving as the Barangay Captain of Barangay Mailum in Bago City;

WHEREAS, his departure is a great loss to his loved ones and those who shared his wisdom;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City shares the sorrow of bidding farewell to a loved one on their journey to eternal rest.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sergio T. Piansay, unanimously seconded by the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to express deepest sympathy to the bereaved family of the late Barangay Captain Roger Kirk C. Torres of Barangay Mailum, Bago City.

ATTESTED:

aver anantad

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ANCIGADUNAN angguniang Panlungsod Secretary to